“RESOLVED that pursuant to the provisions of  Sections 198, 269, 309 and  other applicable  provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 
1956, the Company approves the terms of appointment and remuneration of Shri M.C. Paul as Managing Director of the Company 
for a further term of three years with effect from 23rd October, 2011  on a remuneration of  ` 1,05,000 (Rupees One Lakh and Five 
Thousand Only) per month in the scale of  ` 1,05,000 -  5,000 - 1,15,000 along with bonus and perquisites as mentioned herein below 
within the overall limit under Schedule XIII of the Companies Act, 1956, as set out in the draft agreement, submitted to this meeting

[...]

“RESOLVED that pursuant to the provisions of Sections 198, 269, 309, 310, 311  and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies 
Act, 1956, the Company hereby approves the enhancement of remuneration of Shri. P.K. Varghese, Executive Director of the Company 
to  ` 65,000 (Rupees Sixty Five Thousand Only) per month for the period from 1st August, 2011 to 31st October, 2012 along with bonus 
and perquisites within the overall limit under Schedule XIII of the Companies Act, 1956, as mentioned below:

(a)	 Bonus at the rates and in accordance with the rules of the Company as applicable to the senior managerial personnel of the

[...]

“RESOLVED that consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded in terms of Section 314 and other applicable provisions, if any, 
of the Companies Act, 1956 to the enhancement of professional fee payable to Shri A.P. George, Director and Legal Advisor, for legal 
services rendered to the Company as an Advocate, to ` 14,000 (Rupees Fourteen Thousand Only) per month plus reimbursement of 
actual expenses incurred by him while rendering such legal services, for the period from 1st August, 2011 to 31st October, 2012.”

10.	 To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification the following Resolution as an Ordinary Resolution: